Restricted cash and cash
equivalents

1.49 3,069,762 - 3,069,762 - 3,069,762 3,069,762 - - - -

Receivables(a) 1,946,649 - - 1,946,649 1,946,649 1,946,649 - - - -
Amounts receivable for
services

7,467,000 - - 7,467,000 7,467,000 50,000 250,000 700,000 - 6,467.000

18,872,577 - 9,458,928 9,413,649 18,872,577 11,455,577 250,000 700,000 - 6,467,000
Financial liabilities
Payables 1,265,868 - - 1,265,868 1,265,868 1,265,868 - - - -

1,265,868 - - 1,265,868 1,265,868 1,265,868 - - - -

(a) The amount of receivables excludes the GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).

Botanic Gardens and Parks Authority Annual Report 2017-18 7 8

Disclosures and Compliance

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of BGPA’s financial assets
and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period and equity for a 0.5%
change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout
the reporting period.

  -50 basis points +50 basis points
 Carrying

amount
$

Surplus
$

Equity
$

Surplus
$

Equity
$

2018
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,181,325 (35,907) (35,907) 35,907 35,907
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents

1,805,387

(9,027)

(9,027)

9,027

9,027

Total increase/(decrease)  (44,934) (44,934) 44,934 44,934

  -50 basis points +50 basis points
 Carrying

amount
$

Surplus
$

Equity
$

Surplus
$

Equity
$

2017
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,389,166 (31,946) (31,946) 31,946 31,946
Restricted cash and cash
equivalents

3,069,762

(15,349)

(15,349)

15,349

15,349

Total increase/(decrease)  (47,295) (47,295) 47,295 47,295

8.2 Contingent assets and liabilities
BGPA has no contingent assets or contingent liabilities.

8.3 Fair value measurements

Assets measured at fair value:
2018

Level 1
$

Level 2
$

Level 3
$

Fair value
at end of

period
$

Land (Note 5.1) - - 15,410,000 15,410,000
Buildings (Note 5.1) - - 18,096,863 18,096,863
Monuments and specified items (Note 5.1) - - 9,061,207 9,061,207
 - - 42,568,070 42,568,070

Assets measured at fair value:
2017

Level 1
$

Level 2
$

Level 3
$

Fair Value
At end of

period
$

Land (Note 5.1) - - 15,410,000 15,410,000
Buildings (Note 5.1) - - 18,884,033 18,884,033
Monuments and specified items (Note 5.1) - - 9,355,791 9,355,791
 - - 43,649,824 43,649,824

There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 or 3 during the current and previous periods.

Botanic Gardens and Parks Authority Annual Report 2017-18 7 9

Disclosures and Compliance

Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)

Land
$

Buildings
$

Monuments
and

specified
items

$
2018
Fair Value at start of period 15,410,000 18,884,033 9,355,791
Additions - - -
Revaluation increments/(decrements) recognised in
Profit or Loss - -

Revaluation increments/(decrements) recognised in
Other Comprehensive Income - (268,271)

Transfers from/(to) Level 2 - - -
Disposals - - -
Depreciation Expense - (518,899) (294,584)
Fair Value at end of period 15,410,000 18,096,863 9,061,207
Total gains or losses for the period included in profit or
loss, under ‘Other Gains’ - -

Land
$

Buildings
$

Monuments
and

specified
items

$
2017
Fair Value at start of period 15,410,000 21,360,379 9,650,376
Additions - - -
Revaluation increments/(decrements) recognised in
Profit or Loss - - -

Revaluation increments/(decrements) recognised in
Other Comprehensive Income - - -

Transfers from/(to) Level 2 - (1,905,446) -
Disposals - - -
Depreciation Expense - (570,900) (294,585)
Fair Value at end of period 15,410,000 18,884,033 9,355,791
Total gains or losses for the period included in profit or
loss, under ‘Other Gains’ - - -

Valuation processes
There were no changes in valuation techniques during the period.

Transfers in and out of a fair value level are recognised on the date of the event or change in
circumstances that caused the transfer. Transfers are generally limited to assets newly classified
as non-current assets held for sale as Treasurer's instructions require valuations of land and
buildings to be categorised within Level 3 where the valuations will utilise significant Level 3 inputs
on a recurring basis.